



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Woodbine Mohawk Park			
Date	Saturday September 4, 2021	Post Time	19:00	
Weather	Overcast 20C	Wind:	13 km/h S	
Track Condition	R1 – R13: Fast			
Number of Races	13	Qualifying races	Total Entries	161
Mutual Handle	\$3,477,240			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Rob McKay	Tom Miller	David Stewart Jr

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

STAND

- USA based drivers were contacted by phone and notified of the discussion points from the paddock meeting on Thursday.
- Dave Miller and Tim Tetrick were excused from Race 1.
- Mark MacDonald excused from Race 12.
- Added money events this evening include:
 - Two OSS Gold Divisions for 2YO Colt and Gelding Pacers
 - Two Goodtimes Eliminations for 3YO Trotters
 - Two North America Cup Eliminations for 3YO Colt and Gelding Pacers
 - Two Fan Hanover Eliminations for 3YO Filly Pacers
 - \$316,000 Roses Are Red Final
 - \$536,000 Maple Leaf Trot
 - \$590,000 Canadian Pacing Derby

RACES

Race 1 – All Clear

Race 2 – All Clear

Race 3 – All Clear

Race 4 – All Clear

Race 5 – Reviewed racing in the first turn between #1 Lyons Sentinel (Tim Tetrick) and #9 Machnhope (Bob McClure) – no action needed.

- Reviewed racing in the second quarter – #12 Major Occasion A (Trevor Henry) was three-wide coming out of the turn. No action or placings needed.

Race 6 – All Clear

Race 7 – All Clear

Race 8 – All Clear

- Dagfin Henriksen (#11 Perfetto) – did use more than acceptable wrist action in the stretch. Mr. Henriksen was assessed an \$843.20 monetary penalty and three-day driving suspension (Sept 8-10). AGCO Rules 22.23.03(b), 22.23.05(a)(b), Standardbred Directive No.3-2019, Ruling #1317348.

Race 9 – All Clear

Race 10 – All Clear

Race 11 – All Clear

Race 12 – All Clear

Race 13 – Reviewed racing the stretch – #9 Highlandbeachlover (Mike Saftic) is visibly bearing out in the stretch. No violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(e) by Saftic.